

PHILIP D. STERN & ASSOCIATES, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
697 Valley Street, Suite 2d
Maplewood, NJ 07040
(973) 379-7500
Attorneys for Defendant, Azeem H. Zaidi

MSW CAPITAL, LLC,
Plaintiff,

vs.

AZEEM H. ZAIDI,
Defendant

**Superior Court of New Jersey
Law Division - Special Civil Part
Monmouth County**

Civil Action

Docket No. MON-DC-004774-12

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT, AZEEM H. ZAIDI,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 4

LEGAL ARGUMENTS..... 5

 POINT I: Plaintiff Must Submit Admissible Evidence To Defeat Defendant’s Motion..... 5

 POINT II: The Inadmissibility of Plaintiff’s Evidence. 6

 A. Certification of Steven A. Lang, Esq. 6

 B. Certification of Daryl J. Kipnis. 7

 C. Supplemental Certification of Lawrence A. Whipple, Jr..... 8

 D. The Libretta Affidavit..... 11

 POINT III: Plaintiff’s “Evidence,” Even If Admissible, Is Insufficient To Prove Assignment.. 12

 A. Necessary Elements Of A Valid Assignment. 12

 B. The Chain of Assignment..... 14

 POINT IV: Plaintiff Must Provide Proof Of Assignment..... 16

 POINT V: Defendant is Entitled to Summary Judgment As A Matter of Law. .. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bergen v. Van Liew, 36 N.J. Eq. 637 (1883) 18

Berkowitz v. Haigood, 256 N.J. Super. 342 (Ch. Div. 1992)..... 14

Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 142 N.J. 520 (1995) 4, 5

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 20

Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Mitchell, 422 N.J. Super. 214 (App. Div. 2011) 6

Gonzalez v. Ideal Tile Importing Co., Inc., 371 N.J. Super. 349, *aff'd*, 184 N.J. 415 (2005)
..... 6, 8

Hahnemann University Hosp. v. Dudnick, 292 N.J. Super. 11 (App. Div. 1996)..... 10

Hance’s Adm’rs v. Waln, 53 N.J. Eq. 660 *aff’d sub nom Waln v. Hance’s Adm’rs*, 53 N.J. Eq. 660 (E.&A. 1895)..... 17

Higgins v. Thurber, 413 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2010), *aff’d*, 205 N.J. 227 (2011)..... 6, 8

James Talcott, Inc. v. Shulman, 82 N.J. Super 438 (App. Div. 1964) 19

Judson v. Peoples Bank & Trust Co. of Westfield, 17 N.J. 67 (1954)..... 17

K. Woodmere Associates, L.P. v. Menk Corp., 316 N.J. Super. 306 (App. Div. 1998)..... 13

Lubinsky v. Court of Common Pleas of Passaic County, 15 N.J. Misc. 183 (Sup. Ct. 1937)
..... 18

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd., v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 19

Moran v. Joyce, 125 N.J.L. 558 (Sup. Ct. 1941), *aff’d*, 127 N.J.L. 562 (1942)..... 18

Randall v. State, 277 N.J. Super. 192 (App. Div. 1994)..... 5

Sullivan v. Visconti, 68 N.J.L. 543 (Sup Ct. 1902) 13, 16

Transcon Lines v. Lipo Chem., Inc., 193 N.J. Super. 456 (Dist. Ct. 1983) 13

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Ford, 418 N.J. Super. 592 (App. Div. 2011)..... 6, 8

Rules

Evid.R. 408 7

Evid.R. 106 9

Evid.R. 802 10

R. 1:6-6..... 5

R. 4:46-5(a) 4, 5
